start of the reporting period, and may not be fully reflective of the ongoing operating results
of the Group.

The Pro Forma Financial Information presented in relation to Mafube Coal Mining is reflective of
the Groups proportionate share of the income and expenses of Mafube Coal Mining.

70   Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021

ANNEXURE 3: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

The Pro Forma condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss below presents the
Pro Forma effects of the Internal Restructure on the condensed consolidated interim results for
the six months ended 30 June 2021, as if the Internal Restructure had been completed with effect
from the start of the reporting period, and may not be fully reflective of the ongoing operating
results of the Group.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5

Rand million Thungela

Inclusion of
Mafube Coal

Mining

Inter-
company

eliminations

Reversal of
 interest on
 loans with

 Anglo
 American

Pro Forma
 after the
 Internal

 Restructure
Revenue 10,046 248 (137) – 10,157
Operating costs (8,670) (192) 137 – (8,725)
Restructuring costs
and termination
benefits (386) – – – (386)
Operating profit1 990 56 – – 1,046
Fair value loss on
derivative asset –
capital support (584) – – – (584)
Profit before net
finance costs and tax 406 56 – – 462
Net finance costs (146) (4) – 35 (115)
Investment income 219 1 – – 220
Interest expense (362) (5) – 35 (332)
Other net financing
losses (3) – – – (3)

Profit before tax 260 52 – 35 347
Income tax credit 91 (16) – – 75
Profit for the
reporting period 351 36 – 35 422
Attributable to: –
Non-controlling
interests 118 – – – 118
Equity shareholders of
the Group 233 36 – 35 304
Earnings per share
Earnings per share
(cents) 223
Headline earnings per
share (cents) 223
WANOS 136,311,808
1 Refer to Pro Forma operating profit analysis for a detailed analysis of the operating profit generated by the Group.

Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021   71

Notes and assumptions to the Pro Forma condensed consolidated interim statement of
profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2021

Note 1
Column 1 represents the statement of profit or loss as reported for Thungela for the six months
ended 30 June 2021, which has been extracted from the condensed consolidated interim

[…]

determining the WANOS. A portion of the shares issued has been regarded in substance as
being issued at the start of the earliest comparative period presented. However, for purposes
of presenting the Pro Forma Financial Information, it has been assumed that the Internal
Restructure was completed at the start of the reporting period. On this basis, in determining the
WANOS for the purposes of the Pro Forma Financial Information, it has been assumed that the
shares have been issued at the start of the reporting period rather than applying a time
proportionate weighting to the issue of these shares. The WANOS is thus considered to be the
total number of shares in issue, being 136,311,808.

72   Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021

ANNEXURE 3: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6

Rand million Thungela
Inclusion
of TOPL

Inclusion of
Mafube

Coal Mining

Inter-
company

eliminations

Reversal of
 interest on
 loans with

 Anglo
 American

Pro Forma
 after the
 Internal

 Restructure
Revenue 1,657 6,635 514 (606) – 8,200

Operating costs (1,603) (7,079) (443) 606 – (8,519)

Restructuring
costs and
termination
benefits (2) 35 – – – 33

Operating
profit/(loss)1 52 (409) 71 – – (286)

Profit/(loss)
before net
finance costs
and tax 52 (409) 71 – – (286)

Net finance
costs (173) (534) (9) – 352 (364)

Investment
income 1 2 2 – – 5

Interest
expense (164) (525) (11) – 352 (348)

Other net
financing losses (10) (11) – – – (21)

Loss before tax (121) (943) 62 – 352 (650)

Income tax
(expense)/credit (1) 274 (19) – (42) 212

Loss for the
reporting period (122) (669) 43 – 310 (438)

Attributable to:  –  –

Non-controlling
interests (2) 54 – – – 52

Equity
shareholders of
the Group (120) (723) 43 – 310 (490)

Loss per share
Loss per share
(cents) (359)

Headline loss per
share (cents) (359)

Weighted
average number
of shares 136,311,808
1 Refer to Pro Forma operating profit/(loss) analysis for a detailed analysis of the operating loss incurred by the Group.

Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021   73

Notes and assumptions to the Pro Forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or
loss for the six months ended 30 June 2020

The Pro Forma condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss presents the
Pro Forma effects of the Internal Restructure on the condensed consolidated interim results

[…]

note 16 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended
30 June 2021 regarding the treatment of the shares issued by Thungela for the purpose of
determining the WANOS. A portion of the shares issued has been regarded in substance as
being issued at the start of the earliest comparative period presented. However, for the purposes
of presenting the Pro Forma Financial Information, it has been assumed that the Internal
Restructure was completed from the start of the reporting period. On this basis, in determining the
WANOS for the purposes of the Pro Forma Financial Information, it has been assumed that the
shares have been in issue for the full reporting period rather than applying a time proportionate
weighting to the issue of these shares. The WANOS is thus considered to be the total number of
shares in issue, being 136,311,808.

Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021   75

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM OPERATING PROFIT ANALYSIS FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Rand million Thungela

Inclusion
of Mafube

Coal Mining
Intercompany
 eliminations

Pro Forma
 after the
 Internal

 Restructure
Revenue 10,046 248 (137) 10,157
Operating costs (8,670) (192) 137 (8,725)

Employee costs (2,053) (42) – (2,095)
Depreciation (498) (33) – (531)
Amortisation (14) – – (14)
Third-party commodity purchases (752) – – (752)
Commodity purchases from Mafube
Coal Mining1 (137) – 137 –
Consumables maintenance and
production input costs (3,034) (118) – (3,152)
Inventory production costs 416 35 – 451
Logistics marketing and selling costs (1,659) – – (1,659)
Demurrage and other expenses (125) – – (125)
Royalties 40 (2) – 38
Exploration and evaluation2 (70) – – (70)

Exploration expenditure (16) – – (16)
Evaluation expenditure (54) – – (54)

Net foreign exchange losses (11) – – (11)
Profit on sale of property plant and
equipment 8 – – 8
Audit fees (2) – – (2)
Professional fees (28) (4) – (32)
Learnership and development
expenses (83) (2) – (85)
Temporary staff (68) (7) – (75)
Recharged costs from Anglo American (309) (3) – (312)

Administration expenses (176) – – (176)
Operating expenses (133) (3) – (136)

Other net administration expenses (101) 5 – (96)
Other net operating expenses (190) (21) – (211)
Operating profit before restructuring
costs and termination benefits 1,376 56 – 1,432
Restructuring costs and termination
benefits (386) – – (386)

Operating profit 990 56 – 1,046
1  Commodity purchases from Mafube Coal Mining relates to purchases by TOPL in the ordinary course of business prior
to the acquisition of Mafube Coal Mining through the Internal Restructure on 31 March 2021.

2 Exploration and evaluation expenditure excludes associated employee costs, which are considered immaterial.

76   Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021

ANNEXURE 3: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM OPERATING PROFIT ANALYSIS FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 continued

The Pro Forma condensed consolidated interim operating profit analysis presents the Pro Forma

[…]

quality of the unpublished management accounts.

Note 3
Column 3 represents the elimination of intercompany revenue and costs between Mafube
Coal Mining and TOPL in the period before Mafube Coal Mining was owned by Thungela.
This revenue was generated in the normal course of business, between 1 January 2021 and
the date that Mafube Coal Mining was acquired though the Internal Restructure on
31 March 2021. These adjustments have been extracted without adjustment from the
unpublished management accounts maintained by Thungela. The directors are satisfied with the
quality of the unpublished management accounts.

Note 4
Column 4 represents the cumulative effect of columns 1 to 3 and represents the Pro Forma
condensed consolidated interim operating profit analysis of Thungela for the six months ended
30 June 2021.

Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021   77

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)
ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5

Rand million Thungela
Inclusion of

TOPL

Inclusion
of Mafube

Coal Mining
Intercompany
 eliminations

Pro Forma
 after the
 Internal

 Restructure
Revenue 1,657 6,635 514 (606) 8,200
Operating costs (1,603) (7,079) (443) 606 (8,519)

Employee costs (423) (1,651) (88) – (2,162)
Depreciation (192) (183) (50) – (425)
Amortisation (1) – – – (1)
Third-party commodity
purchases – (642) 4 – (638)
Commodity purchases
from Mafube Coal
Mining and AAIC1 – (606) – 606 –
Consumables
maintenance and
production input costs (562) (2,590) (189) – (3,341)
Inventory production
costs 168 138 (11) – 295
Logistics marketing and
selling costs (309) (1,318) – – (1,627)
Demurrage and other
expenses (51) (143) – – (194)
Royalties (8) (25) (3) – (36)
Exploration and
evaluation2 (11) (49) – – (60)

Exploration
expenditure – (5) – – (5)
Evaluation expenditure (11) (44) – – (55)

Net foreign exchange
gains 53 281 – – 334
Audit fees (1) – – – (1)
Professional fees (5) (25) (2) – (32)
Learnership and
development expenses (4) (40) (3) – (47)
Temporary staff – (29) (4) – (33)
Recharged costs from
Anglo American (24) (411) (4) – (439)

Administration
expenses (4) (216) (1) – (221)
Operating expenses (20) (195) (3) – (218)

Other net administration
(expenses)/income (11) 130 6 125